# PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Uniform Cover and Calendar Sheet

REPORT DATE: BUREAU AGENDANO. 1198573 - FUS October 4, 2010 Fixed Utility Services 3. **BUREAU: SECTION(S):** 4. **PUBLIC MEETING DATE:** APPROVED BY: October 14, 2010 R. Wilson Director: 783-6162 214-5558 Mgr/Spvr: Diskin Legal Review: EFFECTIVE DATE OF FILING: 7. PERSONS IN CHARGE: N/A Rametta/Shurskis 787-8763 **DOCKET NO.:** A-110169

- 10. (a) CAPTION (abbreviate if more than 4 lines)
  - (b) Short summary of history & facts, documents & briefs
  - (c) Recommendation
- (a) Energy Savers, Inc. (Home Office: Pittsburgh, PA)
- (b) On September 8, 2010, Energy Savers, Inc. filed a request to amend its electric generation supplier license in order to serve commercial, industrial, and governmental customers as a broker/marketer/consultant in all electric distribution company service territories throughout the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

This proposed amendment is filed in accordance with the requirements of Section 2809 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 2809.

(c) The Bureau of Fixed Utility Services recommends that the Commission adopt the proposed Order which approves the amendment.

11. MOTION BY:

**#**:"

Commissioner Chm Cawley

Commissioner Coleman - Yes Commissioner Gardner - Yes

SECONDED:

Commissioner VC Christy

Commissioner Powelson - Yes

CONTENT OF MOTION: Staff recommendation adopted.



## COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO OUR FILE

October 18, 2010

A-110169

JAMES R BEHR PRESIDENT ENERGY SAVERS INC 306 MCKNIGHT PARK DRIVE PITTSBURGH PA 15237-6534

DOCUMENT FOLDER

Amendment to Electric Generation Supplier License of Energy Savers, Inc.

To Whom It May Concern:

This is to advise you that the Commission in Public Meeting on October 14, 2010 adopted an Order in the above entitled proceeding.

An Order has been enclosed for your records.

Very truly yours,

Rosemary Chiavetta

Secretary

Encls.
Cert. mail

MH

# PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held October 14, 2010

### Commissioners Present:

James H. Cawley, Chairman Tyrone J. Christy, Vice Chairman John F. Coleman, Jr. Wayne E. Gardner Robert F. Powelson

Amendment to Electric Generation Supplier License of Energy Savers, Inc.

Docket Number: A-110169

## **ORDER**

#### BY THE COMMISSION:

On March 31, 2006, Energy Savers, Inc. (ESI) filed an application for approval to offer, render, furnish or supply electric generation services as a consultant, broker or marketer to commercial, industrial, and governmental customers in the service territory of Duquesne Light Company, within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, requesting a reduction in the level of bonding to \$10,000. On May 8, 2006, the Commission approved ESI's application and its request for a reduction in the level of bonding, and a license was issued at Docket No. A-110169 authorizing ESI to begin to offer the services described above.

On February 26, 2007, ESI filed a request to amend its license to include the additional service territory of Pennsylvania Power Company. On March 6, 2007, the Commission approved ESI's license amendment.

On September 8, 2010, ESI filed a request to amend its electric generation supplier license in order to operate in all electric distribution company service territories throughout the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. This proposed amendment is filed in accordance with the requirements of Section 2809 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 2809. ESI states that it will continue to serve commercial, industrial, and governmental customers.

ESI has provided proofs of publication in appropriate Pennsylvania newspapers, and proofs of service to the interested parties as required by the Commission. ESI also provided a \$10,000 surety bond with its original license application. As of October 4, 2010, no protests have been filed.

Upon full consideration of all matters of record, we find that approval of this request for an amended electric generation supplier license is necessary and proper for the service, accommodation and convenience of the public; **THEREFORE**,

#### IT IS ORDERED:

- 1. That the request of Energy Savers, Inc. for an amended electric generation supplier license is hereby approved, consistent with this Order.
- 2. That an amended license be issued authorizing Energy Savers, Inc. to begin to offer, render, furnish or supply electric generation supplier services as a broker/marketer/consultant to small commercial (25kW and under demand), large commercial (greater than 25 kW demand), industrial, and governmental customers in the electric distribution company service territories throughout the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

3. That this proceeding at Docket No. A-110169 be marked closed.

BY-THE COMMISSION,

Rosemary Chiavetta

Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: October 14, 2010

ORDER ENTERED: October 18, 2010

1. Article Addressed to:  A-110169  General Bello  PS Form 3811, February 2003  Domestic Return Receipt	2. Article Number  7160 3901 9843 2949 7523  3. Service Type CERTIFIED MAIL  4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly)  B. Date of Delivery  C. Signature  Agent Addressee  D. Is delivery address different from Item 1?  If YES, enter delivery address below:
PS Form 3811, February 2003 Domestic Return Receipt	1. Article Addressed to:	
	PS Form 3811, February 2003	Domestic Return Receipt

•

.

.